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1.0 Executive Summary 
 
This report outlines the design intent and considerations to be taken with regards to bat populations in 
conjunction with the proposed development, Rosshill, Co. Galway 
 
The report outlines the lighting design as developed by Moloney Fox Consulting. As part of the 
lighting design process, we consulted with Galway City Council and MKO’s Ecological Department. 
The lighting design has been developed with the following principal considerations: 
 
·  To minimise the impact of lighting on the bats natural habitat. 
·  Provide adequate illumination to contribute towards the safe use of the proposed pathways, roads 

and buildings. 
·  Contain the lighting within the site. 
·  Minimise light pollution and visual glare to the surrounding neighbourhood. 
·  Provide a visually interesting environment. 
 
The complete external lighting installation will be designed in accordance with the regulations for 
electrical services as ETCI National Rules for Electrical Installations IS10101 as well as consideration 
of relevant publications including “The Effect of Street Lighting on Bats” (2008) by Matt Emery, and 
“Bats and Lighting” (2014), Emma Stone - University of Bristol/Bat Conservation Trust. 
 
The predicted performance of the external lighting installations has been assessed in detail using 
Lighting Simulation software.  
 
Our design intent comprises of column lighting for the pathways and site roads is described in Section 
4.0. An indicative example of the type of proposed luminaires (light fittings) have been included, with 
accompanying images.  
 
An accompanying layout drawing indicates the proposed locations of light fittings and the calculated 
light levels from the simulation.  
 
The light fitting itself, is approved by Galway county Council, and is listed SEAI Triple E Register. 
 
Attached is the fitting warranty and Technical Data Sheets. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

2.0 Design Guidelines 
 
A study of artificial light sources and controls was undertaken by Emery (2008) and concluded that 
shielding and masking of streetlights using internal or external louvres, can reduce light spillage by as 
much as 97%. He recommends that due to their high cost, they are used where the lighting is 
extremely close to bats. In other areas he recommends that shields can be used which reduce light 
spill by up to 40%. 
 
Emery considered several lamp types in his analysis, but not however LED sources, which were not 
as prevalent for external streetlights then as they are now. 
 
A comprehensive study by Emma Stone (2014) University of Bristol/Bat Conservation Trust, entitled 
“Bats and Lighting”, considers the optimum means to mitigate the effects of artificial lighting on bats. 
This study concludes that the type of light fitting with the lowest negative impact on bats are 
 

• Narrow Spectrum Lights with no UV content  

• Low pressure sodium and warm white LED*  

• Directional downlights - illuminating below the horizontal plane which avoid light trespass into 
the environment.  

 
The study highlights that warm Low-Pressure Sodium and Warm White LED sources have a low 
relative attractiveness for insects, and therefore least effect on bat prey items. 
 
This study also proposed that lighting control regimes be considered such as dimming lights at certain 
times, in order to reduce illumination and spill. Public Lighting Profile 2A can be selected in this 
regard. 
 

 
 

In areas where bats are passing and feeding, light levels will be reduced further to a minimum of 

1.2 lux whilst maintaining compliance with the regulations. Public Lighting Profile 4D will be 

selected in this regard. 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 

3.0 Proposed Site Lighting Design 
 
The proposed scheme comprises primarily of LED luminaires on 6-metre-high poles for pathways and 
roadway areas, located as per drawing 19.1849/E100 and designed as per Appendix A of this report.  
 
The quantity of luminaires has been calculated to achieve an average illuminance on pathways and 
roads in line with Class P3 of IS EN 13201/BS5489 
 
This complies with Class P3 of IS EN 13201/BS5489 for residential roads and pathways with a S/P 
ratio of 1.4 (6.0lux average, 1.2 minimum) 
 
The proposed light fitting/scheme has the following features which will help mitigate the effect of the 
artificial lighting on the bat population: 
 

• Warm White LED light source – less attractive to insects, and a good light source to enable 
directional luminaires. 

• Internal Louvres – to reduce light spill and eliminate upward light. 

• Lowest possible design illuminance levels considering the nature of the site. 
 

 

 
Figure 1: Proposed Luminaire  

 
Simulation Results 
 
The results of the simulation calculations are indicated on drawing 19.1849/E100.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.0 Conclusion 



 

 

 
The proposed lighting scheme has been carefully considered in order to minimise the effect on bat 
populations.  
 
The Scheme comprises primarily of pole mounted Warm White LED fittings with internal louvres. The 
Warm White LED light source has the least negative impact on insects and bat prey items as 
identified in previous studies and is also a compact light source which enables easier control of the 
light spread.  
 
The internal louvres minimise light spill, particularly to the rear of the fitting, and also completely 
eliminate any upward light from the fittings. Internal louvres are a recommended strategy for reducing 
the impact of lighting on bats as identified in previous studies.  
 
The fittings at the will be angled up to 15 degrees to further reduce light spill. 
 
The design light levels have been chosen in order to both comply with Irish Standards for external 
lighting, while at the same time maintaining light levels as low as practically possible considering the 
safety of people on site, the locality, and the proximity of bats to the site.  
 
In addition, the site lighting profiles shall be selected as described in section 2 of this report, when 
human activity on the site will be lower in order to further reduce the impact of the site lighting on bats. 
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Estas nuevas  luminarias MPG-1N incorporan los nuevos MICROLED PLUS de última generación de 200Lm/w, con certificado TÜV, además de novedosas 
lentes de vidrio de alta pureza (96%) y baja absorción (menos de un 5%), que presentan una geometría divergente-asimétrica, generando un haz lumínico de 
mayor extensión y uniformidad. 

Fabricado en aluminio de alta resistencia a la corrosión; disponible en los colores que adjuntamos, entre sus cualidades destaca su solidez y durabilidad, 
además de una mayor resistencia a los rayos UV, lo que reduce los costes de mantenimiento.

Instalamos en su interior, arrancadores  con certificado TÜV y con gran protección frente a las sobre tensiones, típicas de las redes de distribución públicas. 

La gama MPG-1N de luminarias se suministra en un rango de tensión 100 - 277VAC, opcional  12 – 24VDC; así como en diversas temperaturas de color (3.000 
- 5.500K).

Iluminación Pública / Vial

Road Lighting / Urban

MPG-1N
20 - 60W
100 - 277 Vac – 50/60 Hz – Class I

100 - 277 Vac – 50/60 Hz – Class II

12/24 Vdc (photovoltaic system)

Industrial design nº    002419168

General information

10
200Lm/W energetic

Options

Proteccion de
sobretensionPhoto Cell

FC

Remote

TG

Preset

PP

Dimmable

DM
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Die modernste Generation der TÜV-zer-
tifizierten MPG-1N Leuchten beinhal-
tet den neuen MICROLED PLUS mit 
200Lm/w. Integriert sind innovative 
Glas-Linsen von hohem Reinheitsgrad 
(96 %) und sehr geringer Absorption 
(< 5 %). Ihre divergent-asymmetrische 
Geometrie ermöglicht dem Lichtstrahl 
eine erweiterte Ausdehnung bei glei-
chmäßiger Tiefe. 

Für die Herstellung dieser Leuchte wird 
korrosionsbeständiges Aluminium 
verwendet – daher zeichnet sie sich 
durch Härte, Langlebigkeit sowie einer 
erhöhten Belastbarkeit gegen UV-Stra-
hlen aus, was die Wartungskosten erhe-
blich reduziert. 

Zusätzlich installiert ist ein TÜV-zerti-
fizierter Regler mit hohem Überspan-
nungsschutz gegen die in öffentlichen 
Stromnetzen häufig vorkommenden 
Spannungsschwankungen.

Die Leuchten der Serie MPG-1N werden 
für den Spannungsbereich von 100 
– 277VAC, oder optional auch in 12 – 
24VDC in den Lichtfarben (3.000 – 5.500 
K) angeboten.

This new streetlamp MPG-1N incorpo-
rate the latest generation of MICROLED 
PLUS of 200Lm/w, with TÜV certificate, 
as well as novel lens made with high 
purity glasses (96%) and low absorption 
(less than 5%) with a divergent-asym-
metric geometry, generating a greater 
extent and uniformity light beam. 

Made entirely with aluminium high co-
rrosion resistant, available in colours at-
tached. Among its qualities stand out its 
hardness and long life, besides a greater 
UV resistance, than reduce the mainte-
nance cost.

Drivers installed in, with TÜV Certificate 
and with great protection to overvolta-
ges, typical by public  distribution grid.

MPG-1N series can be supplied at diffe-
rent voltage ranges: 100 – 277VAC, op-
tional 12 – 24VDC, as well as in various 
color temperatures (3.000 - 5.500K).

Estas novas luminárias MPG-1N incor-
poram os novos Microled Plus de última 
geração de 200Lm/w, com certifica-
do TÜV, e ainda lentes de vidro de alta 
pureza (96%) e baixa absorção (menos 
de 5%), que apresentam uma geometria 
divergente-assimétrica, gerando um 
feixe lumínico de maior extensão e 
uniformidade.

Fabricadas integralmente a partir de 
um alumínio muito resistente à co-
rrosão; disponíveis nas cores que ane-
xamos, entre as as suas qualidades 
destacam-se a a sua dureza e a longa 
duração, além de uma maior resistência 
aos raios UV, o que reduz os custos de 
manutenção.

Incluem no seu interior, arrancadores  
com certificado TÜV e com grande pro-
teção às sobretensões, típicas da rede 
de distribuição públicas. 

A gama de luminárias MPG-1N é forne-
cida com tensões entre os 100 – 277VAC, 
opcional 12 – 24 VDC; assim como em 
diferentes temperaturas de cor (3.000 
– 5.500K).

Ces nouvelles luminaires MPG-1N incor-
porent les nouveaux MICROLED PLUS 
de dernière génération de 200Lm/w, 
avec certifica TÜV, avec de nouvelles 
lentilles de verre de haute pureté (96%) 
et baisse absorption (moins de 5%), 
qui présentent une géométrie diver-
gent-asymétrique, en produisant un 
faisceau luminique plus étendu et 
uniformité. 

Fabriquée complètement à partir d’un 
aluminium très résistant à la corrosion 
; disponible dans les couleurs que nous 
joignons, entre ses qualités il souligne 
sa dureté et sa longue vie, avec une plus 
grande résistance aux rayons UV, ce qui 
réduit les coûts de maintien.

Ils installent dans leur intérieur, déma-
rreurs avec certifica TÜV et avec une 
grande protection face aux surtensions, 
typiques des réseaux de distribution 
publics.

La gamme de luminaires MPG-1N est 
fourni dans une gamme de tension 100 - 
277VAC, en option 12 – 24VDC; ainsi que 
diverses température de couleur (3.000 
– 5.500K).

REFERENCE
MODEL

OPTIONS T E C H N I C A L   C H A R A C T E R I S T I C S   O F   T H E   S T R E E T L A M P

CONTROL
NOMINAL
POWER

VOLTAGE TEMPERATURE
LENS
TYPE

STREETLAMP
POWER

LUMINOUS
FLUX

WEIGHT
SIZE

STREETLAMP
INPUT

VOLTAGE
CONSTRUCTION

STREETLAMP
SYSTEM

LIGHTING
WORKING

TEMPERATURE
EFFICIENCY

PROTECTION

IP IK ELECTRIC

MPG-1N

/ST

/PP

/TG

/FC

/DM

/020

/VAC

/VDC12

/VDC24

/VACII

/VACP

/VACIIP

/3.0

/4.0

/4.5

/5.5

/A

20 W 3.000 Lm

6 kg

540 x 255 x 100 
mm

100 - 277 Vac

or

12 Vdc

or

24 Vdc

INJECTED
ALUMINIUM

1
MICROLED

PLUS

32 Vdc

- 40º C   
~

+ 55º C
92 % IP66

IK08

(option 
IK10)

TYPE I

or

TYPE II

/030 30 W 4.500 Lm

/040 40 W 6.000 Lm

/050 50 W 7.500 Lm

6,15 kg

/060 60 W 9.000 Lm

Actual performance of the equipment in laboratory tests at 25ºC (150/160 Lm / w)Rendimiento real del equipo en pruebas de laboratorio a 25ºC (150/160 Lm/w)

OPTICAL 
UNSYMMETRICAL 

SPREADERLens A

Li
g

h
t 

 D
is

tr
ib

u
ti

on
  C

u
rv

e

43

63

/VACP :   Electrical applicance CLASS I + withstand on overvoltage (10 KV)
/VACIIP :   Electrical applicance CLASS II + withstand on overvoltage (10 KV)
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MICROPLUS GERMANY garantiza sus productos contra todo defecto de fabricación, en condiciones correctas de funcionamiento y servicio, por el plazo que se reseña 
a contar desde la fecha de entrega a primer comprador, según fecha de factura o albarán de entrega de MICROPLUS GERMANY si la entrega es posterior: 

100.000 Horas para el Microled Plus, 10 AÑOS en todos los productos salvo los que se especifique 5 AÑOS.

La garantía comprende la reparación o sustitución de los productos reconocidos defectuosos por nuestro Personal Técnico y/o laboratorio de ensayo, de acuerdo con 
las CONDICIONES GENERALES DE GARANTÍA MICROPLUS GERMANY de las que lo aquí recogido resulta sólo un extracto, así como de acuerdo con las CONDICIO-
NES PARTICULARES DE GARANTÍA de cada uno de los productos o líneas de producto comercializados bajo la marca  MICROPLUS GERMANY 

Se excluyen los casos de fuerza mayor, desgaste natural, indebida manipulación y/o manejo, no seguimiento de instrucciones, mala conservación, uso inadecua-
do, fenómenos atmosféricos no contemplados expresamente o cualquier otro defecto o trastorno no imputable a los productos, equipos o Personal Técnico de 
MICROPLUS GERMANY.

MICROPLUS GERMANY se reserva la facultad de suministrar un modelo diferente de producto y/o componente para atender las reclamaciones en garantía para el 
caso de que el modelo original hubiera dejado de fabricarse.

MICROPLUS GERMANY garantiert, dass 
ihre Produkte gegen alle Fabrikations-
fehler in einwandfreiem Betriebszus-
tand und Service für die Berichtsperio-
de ab dem Zeitpunkt der Lieferung an 
den ersten Käufern, das Datum der Re-
chnung oder Lieferschein MICROPLUS 
GERMANY, falls die Lieferung ist später:

100.000 Stunden für das Microled Plus, 
10 JAHRE in allen Produkten außer den 
angegebenen 5 JAHREN.

Die Abdeckung umfasst die Reparatur 
oder den Ersatz von anerkannten fe-
hlerhaften Produkten von unserem te-
chnischen und / oder Prüflabor gemäß 
GENERAL SICHERUNG MICROPLUS 
GERMANY davon hier gesammelt ist nur 
ein Auszug, und nach BESONDERE Ga-
rantiebedingungen jedes der Produkte 
oder Produktlinien unter der Marke ver-
marktet MICROPLUS GERMANY.

Fälle höhere Gewalt, natürlicher Abnut-
zung, unsachgemäßer Handhabung 
und / oder Management-Versagen, 
Anweisungen zu befolgen, schlechter 
Wartung, unsachgemäßer Gebrauch, 
atmosphärische Erscheinungen nicht 
ausdrücklich vorgesehen ist oder ein 
anderer Mangel oder den Zustand der 
nicht auf Produkte, sind Geräte oder te-
chnisches Personal ausgeschlossen, von 
MICROPLUS GERMANY..

MICROPLUS GERMANY behält sich das 
Recht vor, ein anderes Modell des Pro-
dukts und / oder die Komponente liefern 
Garantieansprüche für den Fall, dass 
das ursprüngliche Modell wird nicht 
mehr hergestellt zu erfüllen.

MICROPLUS GERMANY guarantees its 
products against any manufacturing 
defect, in correct conditions of opera-
tion and service, for the period that is re-
viewed from the date of delivery to first 
buyer, according to date of invoice or de-
livery note of MICROPLUS GERMANY if 
the delivery is later:

100,000 Hours for the Microled Plus, 10 
YEARS in all products except those spe-
cified 5 YEARS.

The guarantee includes the repair or re-
placement of the products recognized 
as defective by our Technical Staff and 
/ or test laboratory, in accordance with 
the GENERAL CONDITIONS OF MICRO-
PLUS GERMANY WARRANTY, of which 
the information collected here is only an 
extract, as well as in accordance with 
the SPECIAL GUARANTEE CONDITIONS 
for each of the products or product 
lines marketed under the MICROPLUS 
GERMANY brand

Excluded are cases of force majeure, 
natural wear and tear, improper hand-
ling and / or handling, failure to follow 
instructions, poor maintenance, impro-
per use, atmospheric phenomena not 
expressly contemplated or any other 
defect or disorder not attributable to 
products, equipment or technical per-
sonnel. of MICROPLUS GERMANY.

MICROPLUS GERMANY reserves the 
right to supply a different model of 
product and / or component to handle 
warranty claims in the event that the 
original model has ceased to be manu-
factured.

MICROPLUS GERMANY garante seus 
produtos contra todos os defeitos de 
fabricação em bom estado de funciona-
mento e serviço, por um prazo que inicia 
a partir da data de entrega ao primeiro 
comprador, data da fatura ou nota de 
entrega MICROPLUS GERMANY se a 
entrega for posterior.:

100.000 horas para o Microled Plus, 10 
ANOS em todos os produtos, exceto os 
especificados em 5 ANOS.

A cobertura inclui a reparação ou subs-
tituição de produtos defeituosos recon-
hecidos por nosso laboratório técnica e / 
ou teste, de acordo com as CONDIÇÕES 
GERAIS DE GARANTIA MICROPLUS 
GERMANY aqui recolhida é somente 
uma parte, e de acordo com condições 
de garantia específico a cada um dos 
produtos ou linhas de produtos comer-
cializados sob a marca MICROPLUS 
GERMANY.

São excluídos os de força maior, o des-
gaste natural, manipulação imprópria 
e / ou falha de gestão de seguir as ins-
truções, má manutenção, uso indevido, 
fenômenos atmosféricos não estejam 
expressamente previstos ou qualquer 
outro defeito ou condição não atribuível 
a produtos, equipamentos ou pessoal 
técnico são excluídas, da MICROPLUS 
GERMANY.

MICROPLUS GERMANY reserva-se o 
direito de fornecer um modelo diferen-
te de produto e / ou componente para 
atender reivindicações de garantia em 
caso de que o modelo original não é 
mais fabricado.

MICROPLUS GERMANY garantit ses 
produits contre tout défaut de fabrica-
tion en bon état de fonctionnement et 
de service pour la période considérée 
à compter de la date de livraison au 
premier acheteur, la date de la facture 
ou le bon de livraison MICROPLUS 
GERMANY si la livraison est plus tard:

100 000 heures pour le Microled Plus, 
10 ANS pour tous les produits sauf ceux 
spécifiés 5 ANS.

Le couvercle comprend la réparation 
ou le remplacement des produits dé-
fectueux reconnus par notre laboratoire 
technique et / ou d’essai, conformément 
à MICROPLUS GERMANY GENERAL 
ASSURANCE de celui-ci est rassemblé 
ici seulement un extrait, et selon CON-
DITIONS PARTICULIÈRES DE GARANTIE 
pour chacun des produits ou gammes 
de produits commercialisés sous la 
marque MICROPLUS GERMANY

cas de force majeure, l’usure naturelle, 
une mauvaise manipulation et / ou de 
l’échec de la direction à suivre les ins-
tructions, un mauvais entretien, une 
mauvaise utilisation, les phénomènes 
atmosphériques ne sont pas expressé-
ment prévus ou tout autre défaut ou non 
imputables à des produits, des équipe-
ments ou du personnel technique sont 
exclus, de MICROPLUS GERMANY.

MICROPLUS GERMANY se réserve le 
droit de fournir un modèle différent du 
produit et / ou d’un composant pour ré-
pondre aux demandes de garantie dans 
le cas où le modèle original ne soit plus 
fabriqué.

Certif icado de Garantía
Warranty certif icate

LIFE TIME
100.000 H

MPG / KS ILUMINACIÓN
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MICROPLUS GERMANY garantiza sus productos contra todo defecto de fabricación, en condiciones correctas de funcionamiento y servicio, por el plazo que se reseña a contar desde la fecha de entrega a primer comprador, según fecha de factura o albarán 
de entrega de MICROPLUS GERMANY si la entrega es posterior:

• 100.000 Horas para el Microled Plus
• 10 AÑOS en líneas MPG y KS. Garantía total de producto.
• 5 AÑOS en resto de productos de Iluminación.

La garantía comprende la reparación o sustitución de los productos reconocidos defectuosos por nuestro Personal Técnico y / o laboratorio de ensayo, de acuerdo con las CONDICIONES GENERALES DE GARANTÍA MICROPLUS GERMANY de las que lo aquí 
recogido resulta sólo un extracto, así como de acuerdo con las CONDICIONES PARTICULARES DE GARANTÍA de cada uno de los productos o líneas de producto comercializados bajo la marca MICROPLUS GERMANY.

Se excluyen los casos de fuerza mayor, desgaste natural, indebida manipulación y/ o manejo, no seguimiento de instrucciones, mala conservación, uso inadecuado, fenómenos atmosféricos no contemplados expresamente o cualquier otro defecto o trastorno 
no imputable a los productos, equipos o Personal Técnico de MICROPLUS GERMANY.

MICROPLUS GERMANY se reserva la facultad de suministrar un modelo diferente de producto y/o componente para atender las reclamaciones en garantía para el caso de que el modelo original hubiera dejado de fabricarse.

MICROPLUS GERMANY guaranteed its products against defects in workmanship, under proper operation and service for the period indicated as of the date of delivery to the first purchaser, invoce´s date or delivery note if the delivery by MICROPLUS 
GERMANY is posterior, as follow:

•        100,000 hour for Microled Plus
•        10 YEARS for its MPG and  KS´s lines. Full guarantee for the product.
•        5 YEARS in the other lighting products

he warranty covers the repair or replacement of defective products recognized by our  testing laboratory and/ or our Technical Staffin in accordance with the MICROPLUS GERMANY GENERAL WARRANTY CONDITIONS by every product or 
product´s line, as ir described herein, just like an example, as well as,  according to the SPECIAL GUARANTEED CONDITIONS or evary and/ or product´s lines marketed under the brand MICROPLUS GERMANY

Cases of force majeure, natural wear, improper handling and / or management failure to follow instructions also poor maintenance, improper use, atmospheric phenomena not dealt or any other defect or condition not attributable to the products, equipment 
or technical personnel are excluded by MICROPLUS GERMANY.

GERMANY MICROPLUS keeps the right  to provide a different model of product and / or component to meet warranty claims in the event that the original model is no longer manufactured.

MICROPLUS GERMANY garantie ses produits contre tout défaut de fabrication, en conditions correctes de fonctionnement et service, pour un délai indiqué à compter de la date de livraison au premier acheteur, suivant date de facture ou bordereau de 
livraison de MICROPLUS GERMANY si la livraison est postérieure.

• 100.000Heures pour le Microled Plus
• 10 ANS en lignes MPG et KS. Garantie totale du produit.
• 5 ANS pour le reste des produits d’éclairage

La garantie comprend la réparation ou le remplacement des produits reconnus défectueux par notre Personnel Technique et ou laboratoire d’essais, en accord avec les CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES DE GARANTIE MICROPLUS GERMANY, des quelles ce qui est ci-dessus 
indiqué n’est qu’un extrait, ainsi qu’en accord avec  les CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES DE GARANTIE  de chaque produit ou séries de produits commercialisés sous la marque MICROPLUS GERMANY.

Sont exclus les cas de force majeure, usure naturelle, manipulation incorrecte et/ou utilisation sans suivre le respect des instructions, mauvaise conservation, utilisation inadaptée, phénomènes atmosphériques non inclus expressément ou tout autre défaut ou 
faille non imputable aux produits, équipements ou Personnel Technique de MICROPLUS GERMANY.

MICROPLUS GERMANY se réserve la faculté de fournir un modèle différent de produit et/ou composant pour répondre aux demandes de garantie au cas ou le modèle original ne serait plus fabriqué.

MICROPLUS GERMANY garante os seus produtos contra defeitos de fabrico,  em condições de correcto funcionamento, a partir da data de entrega factura, ao primeiro comprador, data da factura ou nota de entrega, se a entrega de  MICROPLUS 
GERMANY é mais tarde:

• 100.000 mil horas para o Microled Plus
• 10 Anos de garantia nas linhas MPG e KS. Garantia total do Produto
• 5 Anos no resto dos produtos de iluminação

A garantia cobre a reparação ou substituição de produtos defeituosos reconhecidos pelo nosso laboratório de testes ou Equipe Técnica, de acordo com as condições gerais de GARANTIA MICROPLUS GERMANY aqui apresentadas em resumo, bem como de 
acordo com as CONDIÇÕES ESPECIAIS garantia a cada produto ou linhas de produtos comercializados sob a marca MICROPLUS GERMANY.

Excluem-se os casos de força maior, desgaste natural, manipulação imprópria e / ou não observância das instruções montagem e funcionamento, falta de manutenção, uso indevido, fenómenos atmosféricos não contemplados, ou qualquer outro defeito ou 
condição não atribuível aos produtos, equipamentos ou pessoal técnico são excluídos de MICROPLUS GERMANY. 

MICROPLUS GERMANY reserva-se o direito de fornecer um modelo diferente de produto e / ou componente para atender às reivindicações de garantia no caso do modelo original ter deixado de se fabricar ou ter sofrido actualização técnica, sem 
prejuízo da qualidade e eficiência do equipamento a fornecer.

Die Garantie von MICROPLUS GERMANY-Produkten gilt bei jeder Art von Produktionsfehler, wenn das Produkt ordnungsgemäß verwendet und bedient wurde. Die Garantiezeit gilt ab Lieferdatum an den Erstkäufer oder ab Rechnungs- bzw. Lieferschein-
datum, wenn die Lieferung später erfolgt:

• 100.000 Stunden für die Microled Plus
• 10 JAHRE umfassende Produktgarantie für die Produktlinien MPG und KS.
• 5 JAHRE für alle übrigen Beleuchtungsprodukte.

Garantieleistungen sind Reparatur oder Ersatz der von unseren Technikern oder dem Testlabor als schadhaft anerkannten Produkte in Übereinstimmung mit den ALLGEMEINEN GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN VON MICROPLUS GERMANY, von denen Sie hier nur 
einen Auszug lesen, sowie in Übereinstimmung mit den BESONDEREN GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN, die für die einzelnen Produkte oder Produktlinien der Marke MICROPLUS GERMANY beschrieben sind.

Ausgeschlossen von der Garantie sind Schäden durch höhere Gewalt, natürlichen Verschleiß, unsachgemäße Handhabung und / oder Bedienung, Nichteinhalten der Gebrauchsanleitung, mangelhafte Aufbewahrung, zweckwidrige Verwendung, Wetterphänomene, 
die nicht ausdrücklich aufgeführt sind, oder jeglicher andere Mangel oder Störung, die nicht dem Produkt, der Beleuchtungsanlage oder dem technischen Personal von MICROPLUS GERMANY zugeschrieben werden können.

GERMANY MICROPLUS behält sich bei Garantieleistungen das Recht vor, ein anderes Produktmodell und / oder eine andere Komponente zu liefern, falls das Originalprodukt nicht mehr hergestellt wird..






